PRINTED: 04/08/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G220	B. WING _			03/	04/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-WILSON AVENUE GROUP HOME		НОМЕ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 157	This STANDARD is represented by the state of the internal investigation of a local emergency threatening elopemer aggression and propereview of the internal #6 was not accompared for emergency evaluated. A review of factual finiternal investigation client #6 to the hospit and no staff accompanion hospital or while at the review of findings review of findings review of findings review of the group home around Subsequent review results.	n is verified, appropriate to be taken.  In the taken are videnced by: It is wand verified by a failed to show evidence of on related to a verified. The finding is:  It is cords on 3/3/20 revealed an elated 2/10-2/19/20. Review agation revealed on 2/8/20 and the taken are vidences are vidences are vidences are vidences are vidences.  In the finding is:  It is cords on 3/3/20 revealed an elated 2/10-2/19/20. Review agation revealed on 2/8/20 are vidences are vidences are vidences are vidences are vidences.  It is verified, appropriate to the find to be determined and the standard on 2/8/20 and the client to the vidences are vidences ar	W				
	#6 on 2/8/20 did not a	ealed staff assigned to client accompany client #6 to the home would have been out					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G220	B. WING _		_	03/	04/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SON AVENUE GROUP H	НОМЕ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 2820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 157	review of findings rev an outdated on-call list included target behave the home manager standard the home timestigation and eloped. A review of conclusion internal investigation finding of neglect for a substantiated as phore timely, client #6 was not to the hospital and a conducted in the ground the HM, who resigned conducted by the quaprofessional (QIDP) a (DON). Continued recorrective actions revin-service staff on the facility and in-service individuals transporte was to in-service nurs when on-call and enswhen on-call.	nt's still at home. Ongoing ealed the group home had st, the BSP for client #6 riors exhibited on 2/8/20 and ubmitted a resignation on. Findings relative to the ed on 1/4/20 the facility scharge notice to the LME cidents of property ement.  The relative to the 2/10/20 revealed a substantiated the HM. Neglect was the calls were not answered not accompanied by a staff current on-call schedule was	W	157			
	had not been informe	d of recommended actions.  stration staff on 3/4/20					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G220	B. WING _	<u>-</u>		03/04/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SON AVENUE GROUP H	НОМЕ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O  X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO  DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	DATE	
W 157	current survey date of with administration started actions	relative to the 2/10/20 been completed as of the f 3/4/20. Further interview aff verified the s had not been conducted al investigation that resulted	W	157			
W 227	INDIVIDUAL PROGR CFR(s): 483.440(c)(4 The individual progra objectives necessary as identified by the co	AM PLAN	W 2	227			
	Based on observatio staff interview, the inc failed to include sufficidentified needs relati	not met as evidenced by: ns, review of records, and dividual support plan (ISP) cient objectives to address ve to rate of eating and npled clients (#1). The					
	3/3/20 at 5:45 PM revidining table and to particular to pa	ce, and a sugar free drink. evealed client #1 used the uipment during the dinner nigh sided dish, spout cup Continued observations ect client #1 several times to g and drinking in between					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G220	B. WING	····		3/04/2020		
	VOCA-WILSON AVENUE GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		F CORRECTION CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE NCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	Continued From pag	e 3	w:	227				
	3/4/20 at 7:10 AM redining table and to periodic	s in the group home on vealed client #1 to sit at the articipate in the breakfast meal consisted of cereal, s, water and juice. Client #1 a bowl of cereal placed on or which was fastened wing the breakfast meal, staff muously redirecting client #1 ting and drinking.  It client #1 on 3/4/20 revealed application plane (ISP) dated 6/18/19.  It client #1 revealed adaptive are agait belt, wheelchair, spout cup, teaspoon for hick-it and a puree diet due. Further review of records an Adaptive Behavior double 5/14/19 that indicated client and use a napkin neatly and sequent review of the client oking assessment dated double client #1 has a fast rate of a supervision. Review of revealed no programming or rate of eating or drinking alified intellectual disabilities on 3/4/20 revealed client #1 amming or guidelines to slow his rate of eating and s. Continued interview with that client #1 could benefit elative to rate of eating and set to prevent choking.						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G220	B. WING	·····	03/04/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SON AVENUE GROUP	НОМЕ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208		1 03.04,2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
W 247 W 247	opportunities for clie self-management. This STANDARD is Based on observati failed to provide oppoself-management for the home relative to finding is:  Observation in the ground the bathroom of the ground the bathroom. Staff immediately interver "No, client #1 is in the and redirected client #4 was observed to bathroom" before er Subsequent observation the bathroom after	RAM PLAN 6)(vi)  am plan must include ent choice and  not met as evidenced by: on and interview, the facility portunities for choice and r 1 of 4 clients (#4) residing in bathroom choice. The  group home on 3/3/20 at 4:35 reached to walk to a hallway up home and attempt to enter B was observed to the with the client by stating the energy ou will have to wait the tarriang her bedroom. Client the verbalize "I have to go to the entering her bedroom. The entering her bedroom attempt to enter the entering her bedroom. The entering her bedroom attempt to go to the entering her bedroom attempt to go to the entering her bedroom.  The entering her bedroom in the entering her bedrooms in the entering her bedroom on the entering her bedrooms in the entering her bedroom on the	W 24' W 24'	7			
	PM verified the grou with only two bathro shower/bathtub. Fu verified client #4 sho choice to use an alto home at 4:45 PM as	pnal (QIDP) on 3/3/20 at 6:40 pp home had three bathrooms oms having a rther interview with the QIDP buld have been offered the ernate bathroom in the group an additional bathroom was ng at that time. Additional					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G220	B. WING _		0	3/04/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LSON AVENUE GROUP	НОМЕ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208		<b>'</b>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 247	the group home with thought of as the "st	ge 5 DP verified the bathroom in tout a shower/bathtub is often aff bathroom" although le to use any bathroom in the	W 2	247				
W 340	CFR(s): 483.460(c)( Nursing services mu other members of th appropriate protectiv measures that include	5)(i)  set include implementing with e interdisciplinary team, we and preventive health de, but are not limited to staff as needed in appropriate	W3	40				
	Based on observation interdisciplinary team training of appropria	not met as evidenced by: on and staff interview, the n failed to provide staff te hygiene practices relative and client care. The finding						
	revealed the dinner a prepared in the kitch Continued observation various clients to be breakfast meal prepared to throw items in the preparation activities trash can revealed reand a flip top lid that can lid to throw away preparation. Observe revealed the facility of disabilities profession.	s. Observation of the kitchen esidue from multiple meals required touching the trash y trash during meal vation on 3/4/20 at 7:35 AM						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G220	B. WING			03/	04/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-WILSON AVENUE GROUP HOME			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	floor, touching trash a without gloves.	e 6 uld not over flow into the and the top of the trash can DP on 3/4/20 verified the	W	340			
W 436	had residue from vari- the trash can had not undetermined amoun interview with the QID should have washed clients to wash their h touching the trash can	t of time. Continued OP on 3/4/20 confirmed staff their hands, and prompted nands, each time after n. Additional interview with the condition of the kitchen ceptable and created the group home. MENT	W	436			
	and teach clients to u choices about the use hearing and other cor and other devices ide	sh, maintain in good repair, se and to make informed e of dentures, eyeglasses, mmunications aids, braces, ntified by the as needed by the client.					
	Based on observation failed to assure whee	not met as evidenced by: ns and interviews, the facility Ichairs were clean and in sampled clients (#1). The					
	3/3/20 at 5:45 PM rev	ns in the group home on realed client #1 to be seated d to participate in the dinner ervation revealed client #1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G220	B. WING _		0	3/04/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  VOCA-WILSON AVENUE GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2103 WILSON AVENUE CHARLOTTE, NC 28208	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	approximately 2" inch observation revealed particles and spillage belt, seat, and alongs  Morning observations 3/4/20 from 6:45 AM #1 to sit at the dining various activities such staff. Continued observation revealed particles around the vibelt of his wheelchair observations.  Interview with the hor revealed client #1 did wheelchair cleaning sintellectual disabilities 3/4/20 further verified schedule for client #1 Subsequent interview previous HM was ressing schedule of client #1' wheelchair had not be since the previous HM three weeks ago.  Interview with the QID was aware of the teal cover. Additional interconfirmed that a replaneeded for the wheel with the QIDP verified with th	elchair headrest cover of les wide. Further client #1 had dried food around his wheelchair lap side the wheelchair frame.  In the group home on to 8:00 AM revealed client table and to participate in as a game activity with ervation revealed client #1 to breakfast meal. Further client #1 to have dried food wheelchair frame and lap as noted in previous  The manager (HM) on 3/4/20 and have a current schedule. The qualified is professional (QIDP) on a wheelchair cleaning was not available. With the QIDP revealed the ponsible for a cleaning is wheelchair and the gen thoroughly cleaned whis departure, approximately  DP further verified that she in client #1's headrest erview with the QIDP accement headrest cover was chair. Subsequent interview if a wheelchair cleaning is wheelchair was needed to	W 4	36		